cost cutting measures throughout the remaining business. The board and management believe that the Company may need to deregister its
Common Stock under the Exchange Act, reduce corporate staff, and take additional cost measures to �right size� the remaining operations. We
cannot assure you that these actions would be sufficient to allow us to continue as a going concern without the U.S. and Miami operations.

Based on the foregoing, management and the Company�s board of directors believe that approving the U. S. Sale Agreement but not approving
the Mexico Sale Agreement would not be in the best interests of the stockholders and recommends that stockholders approve both the U. S. Sale
Agreement and the Mexico Sale Agreement.

Set forth below are pro forma statements of operations for the year ended November 30, 2006 and the quarters ended February 28, May 31,
August 31 and November 30, 2006, and a balance sheet as of November 30, 2006 of the Company if the U.S. Sale Agreement is approved but
the Mexico Sale Agreement is not approved by the Company�s stockholders.

52

Edgar Filing: CELLSTAR CORP - Form DEFM14A

84

CellStar Corporation
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet
November 30, 2006
(in thousands)

CellStar
Historical

U.S. & Miami
Operations
Historical(a)

Pro Forma
Adjustments(e)

Total
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Results

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 28,632 � 64,689 (b) 64,689 93,321
Accounts receivable, net 114,335 (67,342 ) � (67,342 ) 46,993
Accounts receivable, intercompany � (143,706 ) 143,706 (c) � �
Inventories 68,830 (43,454 ) � (43,454 ) 25,376
Deferred income taxes 917 � � � 917
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 5,847 (306 ) � (306 ) 5,541
Total current assets 218,561 (254,808 ) 208,395 (46,413 ) 172,148
Property, plant & equipment 2,510 (1,450 ) � (1,450 ) 1,060
Goodwill, net � � � � �
Deferred income tax assets 6,655 � � � 6,655
Other assets 8,254 (192 ) � (192 ) 8,062
Total assets $ 235,980 (256,450 ) 208,395 (48,055 ) 187,925
Liabilities and stockholders equity
Notes payable $ 33,469 � � � 33,469
Current portion�Term Loan 1,000 � � � 1,000
Accounts payable 158,365 (94,055 ) � (94,055 ) 64,310
Accounts payable�intercompany � (67,764 ) 67,764 (c) � �
Deferred revenue 824 � � � 824
Accrued expenses 11,747 (5,956 ) � (5,956 ) 5,791
Income taxes payable 716 � � � 716
Minority interest 2,014 � � � 2,014
Total current liabilities 208,135 (167,775 ) 67,764 (100,011 ) 108,124
12% senior subordinated notes 1,915 � � � 1,915
Term Loan 9,160 � � � 9,160
Total liabilities 219,210 (167,775 ) 67,764 (100,011 ) 119,199
Common stock 212 � � � 212
Additional paid in capital 124,346 � � � 124,346
Treasury stock (94 ) � � � (94 )
Cumulative translation adjustment (8,603 ) � � � (8,603 )
Retained earnings (99,091 ) (88,675 ) 140,631 (d) 51,956 (47,135 )

16,770 (88,675 ) 140,631 51,956 68,726
Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 235,980 (256,450 ) 208,395 (48,055 ) 187,925

Notes:

(a)   Reflects historical financial information of the U.S. and Miami operations in the consolidated financial statements.

(b)   Reflects the estimated net proceeds from the transaction.

(c)   Reflects elimination of intercompany balances.

(d)   Reflects the estimated gain on the transaction of $52.0 million and the add back of historical retained earnings of $88.7 million.

(e)   Does not reflect any reduction in cash or debt from proceeds of the transaction. To close the U.S. sale we would be required to payoff the debt or obtain
an acceptable waiver from our lenders.

53

Edgar Filing: CELLSTAR CORP - Form DEFM14A

85

Edgar Filing: CELLSTAR CORP - Form DEFM14A

86

CellStar Corporation
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the year ended November 30, 2006
(in thousands, except per share data)

CellStar
Historical

U.S. & Miami
Operations
Historical(a)

Pro Forma
Adjustments(f)

Total
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Results

Revenues $ 943,140 (599,592 ) � (599,592 ) 343,548
Cost of sales 877,754 (555,846 ) � (555,846 ) 321,908
Gross profit 65,386 (43,746 ) � (43,746 ) 21,640
Operating expenses
Selling, general & administrative 50,485 (27,195 ) � (27,195 ) 23,290
Operating income (loss) 14,901 (16,551 ) � (16,551 ) (1,650 )
Other income (expense):
Interest expense (3,916 ) 21 3,319 (b) 3,340 (576 )
Loss on sale of accounts receivable (2,578 ) 622 � 622 (1,956 )
Intercompany interest � 1,345 (1,345 )(c) � �
Gain on retirement of 12% Senior subordinated
notes 566 566
Minority interest (2,390 ) � � � (2,390 )
Gain on sale of assets 240 � � � 240
Corporate allocation � 9,320 (9,320 )(d) �
Other, net 214 (4 ) � (4 ) 210
Total other income (expense) (7,864 ) 11,304 (7,346 ) 3,958 (3,906 )
Income (loss) before income taxes 7,037 (5,247 ) (7,346 ) (12,593 ) (5,556 )
Provision (benefit) for income taxes 2,786 (1,836 )(e) 1,836 (e) � 2,786
Income (loss) from continuing operations $ 4,251 (3,411 ) (9,182 ) (12,593 ) (8,342 )
Income (loss) per share from continuing operations:
Basic $ 0.21 (0.41 )
Diluted $ 0.20 (0.41 )
Weighted average number of shares:
Basic 20,415 20,415
Diluted 21,110 20,415

Notes:

(a)   Reflects historical financial information of the U.S. and Miami operations in the consolidated financial statements.

(b)   Reflects the allocation of interest expense related to the revolving credit facility and the Term Loan  associated with the U.S. and Miami operations.

(c)   Reflects adjustment for intercompany interest.

(d)   Reflects corporate allocation, including royalty fee, which would no longer be charged.

(e)   Reflects the elimination of tax expense for the purchased operations as taxes for these operations are offset with net operating losses.

(f)   The above pro forma does not reflect the estimated net gain on the transaction of $52.0 million.

54

Edgar Filing: CELLSTAR CORP - Form DEFM14A

87

CellStar Corporation
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the three months ended February 28, 2006
(in thousands, except per share data)

U.S. & Miami
CellStar Operations Pro Forma Total Pro Forma
Historical Historical(a) Adjustments(f) Adjustments Results

Revenues $ 205,645 (148,855 ) � (148,855 ) 56,790
Cost of sales 188,198 (136,586 ) � (136,586 ) 51,612
Gross profit 17,447 (12,269 ) � (12,269 ) 5,178
Operating expenses
Selling, general & administrative 12,340 (7,518 ) � (7,518 ) 4,822
Operating income (loss) 5,107 (4,751 ) � (4,751 ) 356
Other income (expense):
Interest expense (1,304 ) 5 1,010 (b) 1,015 (289 )
Loss on sale of accounts receivable (403 ) 126 � 126 (277 )
Intercompany interest � 428 (428 )(c) � �
Minority interest (623 ) � � � (623 )
Gain on sale of assets 240 � � � 240
Corporate allocation � 2,285 (2,285 )(d) � �
Other, net 58 � � � 58
Total other income (expense) (2,032 ) 2,844 (1,703 ) 1,141 (891 )
Income (loss) before income taxes 3,075 (1,907 ) (1,703 ) (3,610 ) (535 )
Provision (benefit) for income taxes 901 (667 )(e) 667 (e) � 901
Income (loss) from continuing operations $ 2,174 (1,240 ) (2,370 ) (3,610 ) (1,436 )
Income (loss) per share from continuing operations:
Basic $ 0.11 (0.07 )
Diluted $ 0.10 (0.07 )
Weighted average number of shares:
Basic 20,368 20,368
Diluted 20,822 20,368

Notes:

(a)   Reflects historical financial information of the U.S. and Miami operations in the consolidated financial statements.

(b)   Reflects the allocation of interest expense related to the revolving credit facility associated with the U.S. and Miami operations.

(c)   Reflects adjustment for intercompany interest.

(d)   Reflects corporate allocation, including royalty fee, which would no longer be charged.

(e)   Reflects elimination of tax expense for the purchased operations as taxes for these operations are offset with net operating losses.

(f)   The above pro forma does not reflect the estimated net gain on the transaction of $52.0 million.

55

Edgar Filing: CELLSTAR CORP - Form DEFM14A

88

CellStar Corporation
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the three months ended May 31, 2006
(in thousands, except per share data)

U.S. & Miami
CellStar Operations Pro Forma Total Pro Forma
Historical Historical(a) Adjustments(f) Adjustments Results

Revenues $ 216,841 (156,062 ) � (156,062 ) 60,779
Cost of sales 200,218 (144,631 ) � (144,631 ) 55,587
Gross profit 16,623 (11,431 ) � (11,431 ) 5,192
Operating expenses
Selling, general & administrative 12,140 (5,523 ) � (5,523 ) 6,617
Operating income (loss) 4,483 (5,908 ) � (5,908 ) (1,425 )
Other income (expense):
Interest expense (853 ) 5 871 (b) 876 23
Loss on sale of accounts receivable (419 ) 157 � 157 (262 )
Intercompany interest � 375 (375 )(c) � �
Minority interest (618 ) � � � (618 )
Gain on sale of assets � � � � �
Corporate allocation � 2,285 (2,285 )(d) � �
Other, net 20 (2 ) � (2 ) 18
Total other income (expense) (1,870 ) 2,820 (1,789 ) 1,031 (839 )
Income (loss) before income taxes 2,613 (3,088 ) (1,789 ) (4,877 ) (2,264 )
Provision (benefit) for income taxes 557 (1,081 )(e) 1,081 (e) � 557
Income (loss) from continuing operations $ 2,056 (2,007 ) (2,870 ) (4,877 ) (2,821 )
Income (loss) per share from continuing
operations:
Basic $ 0.10 (0.14 )
Diluted $ 0.10 (0.14 )
Weighted average number of shares:
Basic 20,378 20,378
Diluted 21,229 20,378

Notes:

(a)   Reflects historical financial information of the U.S. and Miami operations in the consolidated financial statements.

(b)   Reflects the allocation of interest expense related to the revolving credit facility associated with the U.S. and Miami operations.

(c)   Reflects adjustment for intercompany interest.

(d)   Reflects corporate allocation, including royalty fee, which would no longer be charged.

(e)   Reflects elimination of tax expense for the purchased operations as taxes for these operations are offset with net operating losses.

(f)   The above pro forma does not reflect the estimated net gain on the transaction of $52.0 million.

56

Edgar Filing: CELLSTAR CORP - Form DEFM14A

89

CellStar Corporation
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the three months ended August 31, 2006
(in thousands, except per share data)

U.S. & Miami
CellStar Operations Pro Forma Total Pro Forma
Historical Historical(a) Adjustments(f) Adjustments Results

Revenues $ 237,775 (150,441 ) � (150,441 ) 87,334
Cost of sales 221,342 (140,132 ) � (140,132 ) 81,210
Gross profit 16,433 (10,309 ) � (10,309 ) 6,124
Operating expenses
Selling, general & administrative 12,396 (6,742 ) � (6,742 ) 5,654
Operating income (loss) 4,037 (3,567 ) � (3,567 ) 470
Other income (expense):
Interest expense (595 ) 5 472 (b) 477 (118 )
Loss on sale of accounts receivable (937 ) 228 � 228 (709 )
Intercompany interest � 173 (173 )(c) � �
Minority interest (775 ) � � � (775 )
Gain on sale of assets � � � � �
Corporate allocation � 2,285 (2,285 )(d) �
Other, net 70 � � � 70
Total other income (expense) (2,237 ) 2,691 (1,986 ) 705 (1,532 )
Income (loss) before income taxes 1,800 (876 ) (1,986 ) (2,862 ) (1,062 )
Provision (benefit) for income taxes 807 (307 )(e) 307 (e) � 807
Income (loss) from continuing operations $ 993 (569 ) (2,293 ) (2,862 ) (1,869 )
Income (loss) per share from continuing operations:
Basic $ 0.05 (0.09 )
Diluted $ 0.05 (0.09 )
Weighted average number of shares:
Basic 20,405 20,405
Diluted 21,180 20,405

Notes:

(a)   Reflects historical financial information of the U.S. and Miami operations in the consolidated financial statements.

(b)   Reflects the allocation of interest expense related to the revolving credit facility associated with the U.S. and Miami operations.

(c)   Reflects adjustment for intercompany interest.

(d)   Reflects corporate allocation, including royalty fee, which would no longer be charged.

(e)   Reflects elimination of tax expense for the purchased operations as taxes for these operations are offset with net operating losses.

(f)   The above pro forma does not reflect the estimated net gain on the transaction of $52.0 million.

57

Edgar Filing: CELLSTAR CORP - Form DEFM14A

90

CellStar Corporation
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the three months ended November 30, 2006
(in thousands, except per share data)

U.S. & Miami
CellStar Operations Pro Forma Total Pro Forma
Historical Historical(a) Adjustments(f) Adjustments Results

Revenues $ 282,879 (144,234 ) � (144,234 ) 138,645
Cost of sales 267,996 (134,497 ) � (134,497 ) 133,499
Gross profit 14,883 (9,737 ) � (9,737 ) 5,146
Operating expenses
Selling, general & administrative 13,609 (7,412 ) � (7,412 ) 6,197
Operating income (loss) 1,274 (2,325 ) � (2,325 ) (1,051 )
Other income (expense):
Interest expense (1,164 ) 6 966 (b) 972 (192 )
Loss on sale of accounts receivable (819 ) 111 � 111 (708 )
Intercompany interest � 369 (369 )(c) � �
Gain on retirement of 12% Senior subordinated
notes 566 566
Minority interest (374 ) � � � (374 )
Gain on sale of assets � � � � �
Corporate allocation � 2,465 (2,465 )(d) �
Other, net 66 (2 ) � (2 ) 64
Total other income (expense) (1,725 ) 2,949 (1,868 ) 1,081 (644 )
Income (loss) before income taxes (451 ) 624 (1,868 ) (1,244 ) (1,695 )
Provision (benefit) for income taxes 521 218 (e) (218 )(e) � 521
Income (loss) from continuing operations $ (972 ) 406 (1,650 ) (1,244 ) (2,216 )
Income (loss) per share from continuing
operations:
Basic $ (0.05 ) (0.11 )
Diluted $ (0.05 ) (0.11 )
Weighted average number of shares:
Basic 20,419 20,419
Diluted 20,419 20,419

Notes:

(a)   Reflects historical financial information of the U.S. and Miami operations in the consolidated financial statements.

(b)   Reflects the allocation of interest expense related to the revolving credit facility and the Term Loan  associated with the U.S. and Miami operations.

(c)   Reflects adjustment for intercompany interest.

(d)   Reflects corporate allocation, including royalty fee, which would no longer be charged.

(e)   Reflects elimination of tax expense for the purchased operations as taxes for these operations are offset with net operating losses.

(f)   The above pro forma does not reflect the estimated net gain on the transaction of $52.0 million.

58

Edgar Filing: CELLSTAR CORP - Form DEFM14A

91

CellStar Corporation
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the three months ended:
(in thousands, except per share data)

Q1 2006 Q2 2006 Q3 2006 Q4 2006 Fiscal 2006
Pro Forma Pro Forma Pro Forma Pro Forma Pro Forma
Results Results Results Results Results
Excluding Excluding Excluding Excluding Excluding
U.S. & Miami U.S. & Miami U.S. & Miami U.S. & Miami U.S. & Miami

Revenues $ 56,790 60,779 87,334 138,645 343,548
Cost of sales 51,612 55,587 81,210 133,499 321,908
Gross profit 5,178 5,192 6,124 5,146 21,640
Operating expenses
Selling, general & administrative 4,822 6,617 5,654 6,197 23,290
Operating income (loss) 356 (1,425 ) 470 (1,051 ) (1,650 )
Other income (expense):
Interest expense (289 ) 23 (118 ) (192 ) (576 )
Loss on sale of accounts receivable (277 ) (262 ) (709 ) (708 ) (1,956 )
Intercompany interest � � � � �
Gain on retirement of 12% Senior
subordinated notes � � � 566 566
Minority interest (623 ) (618 ) (775 ) (374 ) (2,390 )
Gain (loss) on sale of assets 240 � � � 240
Corporate allocation � � � � �
Other, net 58 18 70 64 210
Total other income (expense) (891 ) (839 ) (1,532 ) (644 ) (3,906 )
Income (loss) before income taxes (535 ) (2,264 ) (1,062 ) (1,695 ) (5,556 )
Provision (benefit) for income taxes 901 557 807 521 2,786
Income (loss) from continuing
operations $ (1,436 ) (2,821 ) (1,869 ) (2,216 ) (8,342 )

59

Edgar Filing: CELLSTAR CORP - Form DEFM14A

92

If our stockholders approve the Mexico Sale Agreement but do not approve the U.S. Sale Agreement.

In this event, the Company will be left with the challenges to its business described above under �Reasons for the U.S. and Mexico Sales and the
Plan of Dissolution� beginning on page 48.

To close the Mexico Sale without the proceeds from the U.S. Sale, the Company would be required to obtain consents from its lenders
acceptable to the Company. There is no assurance that such consents could be obtained. If consents on acceptable terms were obtained,

[…]

Company would be able to consummate such complementary acquisitions.

Management and the board of directors believe that it may also be necessary to immediately reduce the costs associated with being a public
company by deregistering its Common Stock under the Exchange Act and reducing the Company�s corporate overhead.

Based on the foregoing, management and the Company�s board of directors believe that approving the Mexico Agreement but not approving the
U. S. Sale Agreement would not be in the best interests of the stockholders and recommends that stockholders approve both the Mexico Sale
Agreement and the U. S. Sale Agreement.

Set forth below are pro forma statements of operations for the year ended November 30, 2006, and the quarters ended February 28, May 31,
August 31 and November 30, 2006, and a balance sheet as of November 30, 2006 of the Company if the Mexico Sale Agreement is approved but
the U.S. Sale Agreement is not approved by the Company�s stockholders.

60

Edgar Filing: CELLSTAR CORP - Form DEFM14A

93

CellStar Corporation
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet
November 30, 2006
(in thousands)

Mexico
CellStar Operations Pro Forma Total Pro Forma
Historical Historical(a) Adjustments(g) Adjustments Results

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 28,632 (7,650 ) 18,400 (b) 10,750 39,382
Accounts receivable, net 114,335 (38,549 ) � (38,549 ) 75,786
Accounts receivable, intercompany � (1,932 ) 1,932 (c) � �
Inventories 68,830 (18,032 ) � (18,032 ) 50,798
Deferred income taxes 917 (623 ) (294 )(d) (917 ) �
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 5,847 (3,573 ) � (3,573 ) 2,274
Total current assets 218,561 (70,359 ) 20,038 (50,321 ) 168,240
Property, plant & equipment 2,510 (698 ) � (698 ) 1,812
Goodwill, net � � � � �
Deferred income tax assets 6,655 � (1,869 )(d) (1,869 ) 4,786
Other assets 8,254 (3,820 ) � (3,820 ) 4,434
Total assets $ 235,980 (74,877 ) 18,169 (56,708 ) 179,272
Liabilities and stockholders equity
Notes payable $ 33,469 � � � 33,469
Current portion�Term Loan 1,000 � � � 1,000
Accounts payable 158,365 (47,882 ) � (47,882 ) 110,483
Accounts payable�intercompany � (23,725 ) 23,725 (c) � �
Deferred revenue 824 � � � 824
Accrued expenses 11,747 (1,219 ) � (1,219 ) 10,528
Income taxes payable 716 (1,892 ) � (1,892 ) (1,176 )
Minority interest 2,014 (2,014 ) � (2,014 ) �
Total current liabilities 208,135 (76,732 ) 23,725 (53,007 ) 155,128
12% senior subordinated notes 1,915 � � � 1,915
Term Loan 9,160 � � � 9,160
Total liabilities 219,210 (76,732 ) 23,725 (53,007 ) 166,203
Common stock 212 (6 ) 6 (e) � 212
Additional paid in capital 124,346 (10,297 ) 10,297 (e) � 124,346
Treasury stock (94 ) � � � (94 )
Cumulative translation adjustment (8,603 ) 9,047 � 9,047 444
Retained earnings (99,091 ) 3,111 (15,859 )(f) (12,748 ) (111,839 )

16,770 1,855 (5,556 ) (3,701 ) 13,069
Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 235,980 (74,877 ) 18,169 (56,708 ) 179,272

Notes:

(a)   Reflects historical financial information of the Mexico Operations in the consolidated financial statements.

(b)   Reflects estimated net proceeds from the transaction.

(c)   Reflects elimination of intercompany balances.

(d)   Reflects reduction in deferred tax asset attributable to income from Mexico.

(e)   Reflects elimination of consolidated entity's investment in the Mexico operations.

(f)   Reflects the estimated net loss on the transaction of $12.7 million  and the add back of the historical retained deficit of $3.1 million.

(g)   Does not reflect any reduction in cash or debt from proceeds of the transaction. To close the Mexico Sale we would be required to payoff the debt or
obtain an acceptable waiver from our lenders.

61

Edgar Filing: CELLSTAR CORP - Form DEFM14A

94

Edgar Filing: CELLSTAR CORP - Form DEFM14A

95

CellStar Corporation
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the year ended November 30, 2006
(in thousands, except per share data)

Mexico
CellStar Operations Pro Forma Total Pro Forma
Historical Historical(a) Adjustments(f) Adjustments Results

Revenues $ 943,140 (290,710 ) � (290,710 ) 652,430
Cost of sales 877,754 (271,821 ) � (271,821 ) 605,933
Gross profit 65,386 (18,889 ) � (18,889 ) 46,497
Operating expenses
Selling, general & administrative 50,485 (12,297 ) � (12,297 ) 38,188
Operating income (loss) 14,901 (6,592 ) � (6,592 ) 8,309
Other income (expense):
Interest expense (3,916 ) � 89 (b) 89 (3,827 )
Loss on sale of accounts receivable (2,578 ) 1,201 � 1,201 (1,377 )
Intercompany interest � 1,720 (1,720 )(c) � �
Gain on retirement of 12% Senior
subordinated notes 566 566
Minority interest (2,390 ) 2,390 � 2,390 �
Gain (loss) on sale of assets 240 � � � 240
Corporate allocation � 2,299 (2,299 )(d) � �
Other, net 214 (193 ) � (193 ) 21
Total other income (expense) (7,864 ) 7,417 (3,930 ) 3,487 (4,377 )
Income (loss) before income taxes 7,037 825 (3,930 ) (3,105 ) 3,932
Provision (benefit) for income taxes 2,786 (1,499 ) (1,155 )(e) (2,654 ) 132
Income (loss) from continuing operations $ 4,251 2,324 (2,775 ) (451 ) 3,800
Income (loss) per share from continuing
operations:
Basic $ 0.21 0.19
Diluted $ 0.20 0.18
Weighted average number of shares:
Basic 20,415 20,415
Diluted 21,110 21,110

(a)   Reflects historical financial information of the Mexico operations in the consolidated financial statements.

(b)   Reflects the allocation of interest expense related to the Term Loan.

(c)   Reflects adjustment for intercompany interest on intercompany loans.  The related intercompany loans will not be repaid.

(d)   Reflects corporate allocation, including royalty fee, which would no longer be charged.

[…]

(a)   Reflects historical financial information of the Mexico operations in the consolidated financial statements.

(b)   Reflects adjustment for intercompany interest on intercompany loans. The related intercompany loans will not be repaid.

(c)   Reflects corporate allocation, including royalty fee, which would no longer be charged.

(d)   The taxes in Mexico relate to the CII joint venture and various withholding taxes associated with the Mexico operations.

(e)   Does not reflect any charge associated with the reduction in deferred tax assets that have been supported by taxable income in Mexico.

These results include a significant one-time financial event: an approximately $1.4 million recovery of an insurance claim. Additionally, these
results include approximately $15.3 million in sales, as well as the resulting gross margin, from our lock/line business that has been substantially
lost. Finally, these results do not include interest expense of $371,000 related to the Senior Notes which will be recognized in the future as a
result of the recent Capital Source transaction (see table on page 68).

64

Edgar Filing: CELLSTAR CORP - Form DEFM14A

99

CellStar Corporation
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the three months ended August 31, 2006
(in thousands, except per share data)

Mexico
CellStar Operations Pro Forma Total Pro Forma
Historical Historical(a) Adjustments(e) Adjustments Results

Revenues $ 237,775 (74,835 ) � (74,835 ) 162,940
Cost of sales 221,342 (69,384 ) � (69,384 ) 151,958
Gross profit 16,433 (5,451 ) � (5,451 ) 10,982
Operating expenses
Selling, general & administrative 12,396 (3,026 ) � (3,026 ) 9,370
Operating income (loss) 4,037 (2,425 ) � (2,425 ) 1,612
Other income (expense):
Interest expense (595 ) � � � (595 )
Loss on sale of accounts receivable (937 ) 497 � 497 (440 )
Intercompany interest � 410 (410 )(b) � �
Minority interest (775 ) 775 � 775 �
Gain (loss) on sale of assets � � � � �
Corporate allocation � 918 (918 )(c) � �
Other, net 70 (90 ) � (90 ) (20 )
Total other income (expense) (2,237 ) 2,510 (1,328 ) 1,182 (1,055 )
Income (loss) before income taxes 1,800 85 (1,328 ) (1,243 ) 557
Provision (benefit) for income taxes 807 (885 ) 116 (d) (769 ) 38
Income (loss) from continuing operations $ 993 970 (1,444 ) (474 ) 519
Income (loss) per share from continuing operations:
Basic $ 0.05 0.03
Diluted $ 0.05 0.02
Weighted average number of shares:
Basic 20,405 20,405
Diluted 21,180 21,180

(a)   Reflects historical financial information of the Mexico operations in the consolidated financial statements.

(b)   Reflects adjustment for intercompany interest on intercompany loans. The related intercompany loans will not be repaid.

(c)   Reflects corporate allocation, including royalty fee, which would no longer be charged.

(d)   The taxes in Mexico relate to the CII joint venture and various withholding taxes associated with the Mexico operations.

[…]

Basic $ (0.05 ) (0.03 )
Diluted $ (0.05 ) (0.03 )
Weighted average number of shares:
Basic 20,419 20,419
Diluted 20,419 20,419

(a)  Reflects historical financial information of the Mexico operations in the consolidated financial statements.

(b)  Reflects the allocation of interest expense related to the Term Loan.

(c)  Reflects adjustment for intercompany interest on intercompany loans. The related intercompany loans will not
be repaid.

(d)  Reflects corporate allocation, including royalty fee, which would no longer be charged.

(e)  The taxes in Mexico relate to the CII joint venture and various withholding taxes associated with the Mexico
operations.

(f)  Does not reflect any charge associated with the reduction in deferred tax assets that have been supported by
taxable income in Mexico.

66

Edgar Filing: CELLSTAR CORP - Form DEFM14A

101

CellStar Corporation
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the three months ended:
(in thousands, except share data)

Q1 2006 Q2 2006 Q3 2006 Q4 2006 Fiscal 2006
Pro Forma Pro Forma Pro Forma Pro Forma Pro Forma
Results Results Results Results Results
Excluding Excluding Excluding Excluding Excluding
Mexico Mexico Mexico Mexico Mexico

Revenues $ 151,225 158,653 162,940 179,612 652,430
Cost of sales 138,512 146,801 151,958 168,662 605,933
Gross profit 12,713 11,852 10,982 10,950 46,497
Operating expenses
Selling, general & administrative 9,912 8,424 9,370 10,482 38,188
Operating income (loss) 2,801 3,428 1,612 468 8,309
Other income (expense):
Interest expense (1,304 ) (853 ) (595 ) (1,075 ) (3,827 )
Loss on sale of accounts receivable (126 ) (157 ) (440 ) (654 ) (1,377 )
Intercompany interest � � � � �
Gain on retirement of 12% Senior subordinated
notes � � � 566 566
Minority interest � � � � �
Gain (loss) on sale of assets 240 � � � 240
Corporate allocation � � � � �
Other, net 5 28 (20 ) 8 21
Total other income (expense) (1,185 ) (982 ) (1,055 ) (1,155 ) (4,377 )
Income (loss) before income taxes 1,616 2,446 557 (687 ) 3,932
Provision (benefit) for income taxes 38 38 38 18 132
Income (loss) from continuing operations $ 1,578 2,408 519 (705 ) 3,800

These results include the following significant financial events: a one time $1.4 million recovery of an insurance claim which happened in the
second quarter of 2006. Additionally, these results include approximately $44.7 million in sales, as well as the resulting gross margin in the first
two quarters, from our lock/line business that has substantially been lost. Finally, these results do not include interest expense of $1.1 million
annually related to the Senior Notes which will be recognized in the future as a result of the recent Capital Source financing (see table on
page 68).

67

Edgar Filing: CELLSTAR CORP - Form DEFM14A